UNOFFICIAL COPMz2230 g 1ot

A3ARAGNRE 24 000 199802 18 150N 1D
) Lotk Counby kecorder e
‘This instrument was prepared by,
and after recording, return (o:

Y YT, “'"
Raymond J, Horn [{1 g‘, WU\‘ %
MELTZER, PURTILL & STELLE .. i
1515 B Wood(ield Road auer b
Suite 250
Schimburg, 1L 60173

Real fis!a\f’c Tux index Nos.! CO DK CO U NTY
e (24 . -
053130303 RECONDER

e WHITE
i

Address: [FOR RECORDER'S USY. ONLY|

HIDD East Devon Avelue
EIK Grove Village, [linois

FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO SECOND AMENDYERAND RESTATED LOAN AGREEMENT

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SECCHD AMENDED AND RESTATED LOAN

AGREEMENT ("Fourth Amepdment") is entered izio.as of this 3" day of February, 1998, by
and between MAPES & SPROWL STEEL, LTR., anlinzis corporation ("Bogrower"), and
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national-banking association, a/%/a LaSalle
Bank N.A., Uk/u LaSalle Bank Hlinois, 7k/a Comerica Bank-litinois, and fk/a Affiliated Bank

(the "Bank”).

WHEREAS, Borrower and the Dank have entered fnto that certain Secone Amended anl
Restated Loan Agreement dated November 22, 1993 (“Resiated Loan Apreement™, 25 amended
by First Amendment to Second Amended and Resiated Loan Agreement, dated Decamber 12,
1994 (“Iirst Amendinent”™), Second Amendment to Sceond Amended and Restated Lowun
Agreement, dated September 8, 1995 (“Second Amendment”), and letter ngreement dated April
29, 1995 (“Leuer Agreement™ and Third Amendnient to Sccond Amended and Restated Loan
Agreement, dated September 1, 1996 (“Third Amendment”) (the Restated Loan Agreement, First
Amendment, Second Amendment, Letter Agreement and Third Amendment shall collectively be

referred 1o as the "Loan Apreement™;

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment, among olher matters, authorized a loan (“Existing
L.oan") in the amount of $250,000.00 frop 1he Bank to Borrower, which Existing Loan was




UNOFFICIAL CORM32230 1. 20

of up to $250,000.00 @the “Existing Notwe™)

WHEREAS, the Hinois Development Finanee Awthority (“lssuer™) has previously issued
2 $3.550,000.00 nggregate principal amount of the Issuer’s Adjustable Rate Feonomie
Development Bonds (MAPES & SPROWL STEEL, LT, - 1996 PROJECT) (the "Bopds™), in
order to finance Borrower's purchase and renovation of a manufocturing facility described in
Fxhibit A attached bereto and made a purt hereol and commonly known as 1100 East Devon,
BIk Grove Village, Hlinois (“Fagility™), snd the uequisition ond installation of manuticturing
equipment (or use by Borrower at said Fueility;

WHEREAS, inorder to seeure the timely payment of prineipal of and interest on the
Nonds, Borrower requested and the Bank caused LaSatle National Bunk (the "LOC Bapk™) 1o
issue ucertain drevosuble, tnmsterble, direet pay letter of eredit (“Letter of Credit™). and
conetirrent with thie iseuance of the Letter ol Credit, Borrower and the Bank entered into a ertain
Letter of Credit and Redvibursement Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1996 (*Reimbursement
Agreement”), slong witiv i ceetain Commereinl Mortgage, dated January 2, 1997, made by
Barrower to the Bank (“*Mopgege™. o certyin Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated as off
Januury 2, 1997, from Borrower 10 tie Bank (" Assignment of Repts™), and other reluted
documents (the Letter of Credit, Keirmpursement Agreement, Mortgage and Assignment of
Rents, along with the Loan Agreement and the documents evideneing und/or seeuring the louns
deseribed therein, shall hereinalter collecavely be reerred (o us the »Logn Documents™:

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested thad the Bank mnend the Lonn Agreement (o (a)
merease the nmpunt of the Existing Note; (b) to changethe ratio of maximum debt 1o Tangible
Net Worth (as defined in the Loan Agreement): (¢) chazge the minimum Tangible Net Worth;
and () add a finaneial covenant for minimum Working Capital,

WHEREAS, in order to effeet the terms of this Fourth Amendiment, the parties have
agbedd to amend and restate the Existing Note in its entivety whereby [sorrower will exeente n
new note and Bank will cancel the Existing Note,

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed to Borrower's requests as reflected fo e Fourth
Amendment, provided that Borrawer exeeute and deliver o the Bank sueh docuinyents and
instruments required by the Bunk including () the Amended and Restated Note (s hereinafter
defited); (b) this Fourth Amendment; (¢) a reaffirmation o the Amended und Restatea Seeurity
Agreement (Equipment) and Amended and Restated Security Agreement (Aceounts, Chatte!
Paper, and Inventory), both dated November 22, 1993, between Borrawer and the Bank (the
“Seeyrity Agreements™ (which realfirmation is hereinaller set forth); wnd {d) sueh other
documents and instruments required by the Bank; and

WHEREAS, among the terms and conditions of this Fourth Amendment, Borrower will
acknowledge that Borrower has fniled to meet certain covenants under the Loan Documents, The
Bank agrees to waive Borrower's violation ol such covenants to the extent deseribed in this




UNOFFICIAL Cop‘m‘:“ﬁ 'lhu Taf 20

Fourth Amendment, but shall not waive its rights to enforee the terms of the Loan Documents for
any other existing and/or futtire violations of any covenants, lerms or obligations in the Loan
Documents,

NOW, THEREFORE, for viluable consideration, the receipt and sulticieney of which is
hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the toregoing premises, the partics hereto agree as
follows:

.

part hereof,

Recitals, The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporited herein and made a

....-_—-...--——-

2. Capitnlized Termy. The capitwlized terms used herebn without definition shall
ave the same paaning herein as such terms have in the Loan Agreement,

3, [ssunnge s Amended and Restated Note, The Borrower and Bunk agree that the
IExisting Note sholl be unviended and vestated in its entirety wnd that Borrower shall execute an
deliver an amended and restited sote in the (orm attached hereto and made a part hereol as
Exhibit B (" Amended and Restateg Note™) und that, upon exeeution and detivery by Borrower
of the Amended und Restated Noteapd satisfuction of o)l other conditions contained herein, the
Bunk shatl cancel the Existing Note aadvetuen the exceuted original of the Existing Note wo
Bareower, Such caneellmtion shall not bedzemed and/or construed s a novation of the
obligations of Borrower evidenced thereby, al olawhizh shall vemain i full foree and effeet as
provided in the Amended and Restated Note,

4, Amendment of Foan Agreetien.

(@) Subseetion (¢) of Section | of the Loan Agieement shull be amended to
readd in its entirety as follows:

The Bank agrees to lend o Borrower, and Borrower agroes 1o borrow from the
Bank, nt any time or from time to time during the Implementation-Peried (us hereinafter
defined), such umount as Borrower may request, i an aggregale amouiaet to exeeed, ot
any one time outstonding, $650,000.00 in the aggrepate ("$630,000.00 Varihie Rate
Foan™). The “lmplementation Period” shall mean thit period during which Boirower
installs a shtting and blanking line at the Facility, and shall end on the varlier of(1) the
date $650,000,00 is fully outstanding, or (it) September 30, 1998 (such dite referred 10 s
the "$650,000,00 Loan Conversion Date™), The $650,060.00 Variable Rate Loun shall be
evidenced by o certain Amended and Restuted Varinble Rate - Commereial Loan Note,
duted as of February 3, 1998, in the aggregate principal amount of up to $650,000.00
(" Amended and Restated Note™),

Monies dishursed under the $6530,000.00 Variable Rate foan shatl be limited to
one hundred percent (100%) af the invoice costs, excluding taxes and delivery charges,

3




UNOFFICIAL COP¥iz2230 .0, 14

for specific equipment purchases relating to the completion of the slitting and blanking
line at the Facility, Borrower shall promptly deliver to the Bank alf invoices supporting
disbursements under the $650,000,00 Variable Rate Loan. Until the $650,000.00 Loan
Conversion Duie, Borrower will pay consecutive monthly installments of interest only
commencing March |, 1998, and on the first day of each calendar month thereafter, nta
per annum rate equal to the Bank's prime rate, as announced or published by it from time
to lime, which rate shail change on the date or dates the Bank's prime rate changes (the
“Prime Rate™), The interest accruing under this paragraph shall be immediately due and
payable by Borrower to the holder of the Note and shall be additional indebtedness
evidenced by the Note,

On the $650,000.00 Loan Conversion Date, the $650,000.00 Variable Rate Lom
sttt zonvert o n $650,000,00 term loan, maturing on the fifth (5™) anniversary of the
$65€,050.00 Loan Conversion Date (*$650,000.00 Loan Maturity Date™), and fully
amortizing over snid five (8) years. Borrower agrees to pay meathly payments of
principal plazacerued interest beginning on the first day of the month immediatcly
following the'$659,000.00 Loan Conversion Date and on the first duy of cach month
thereafter unti] $5¢7$650,000.00 Loan Maturity Date. After the $650,000.00 Loan
Conversion Date, the $550,000,00 Variable Rate Loan shall bear interest, at Borrower’s
option, cither (i) at a floatizng rale equal to the Prime Rate, or (ii) at o fixed rate equal to
two hundred fifty (250) basis jaints above the five (5) year U.S, Treasury yield in effect
on the $650,000.00 Loan Conversion Date.

(b)  All references in the Loan Agreement to “$250,000.00 Non-Revelving
Note" shall be changed to reflect the terms and arount of the Amended and Restated Note.

(¢}  Subscction () of Section 4B of the Loun Agreement is hereby amended to
road in its entirety as follows:

‘The Borrower shall maintain & ratio of Total Debris Tangible Net Worth not to
exceed (0) 6.00 to 1.00 as measured at the fiscat year-end for 4928, (b) 5,00 10 1.00 as
measured at the fiscal year-end for 1999; and (c) 4.00 to 1.00, as measured as of each
fiscal year-cnd thereafter (to be tested annually).,

()  Subsection (¢) of Section 4B of the Loan Agreement is heiehy amended to
read in its entirety as follows:

The Borrower shall maintain a “Debt Coverage Ratio" of not less than (1) 1.00 to
1.00, as measured at the fiscal year-end for 1998; and (b) 1.25 10 1,00, as measured as of
each fiscal year-end therealler (to be tested annually). “Debt Caverage Ratio™ sholl mean
the ratio of (%) the sum of net income plus depreciation plus amortization plus interest
expense plus ESOP contributions less non financed capital expenditures to (y) the sum of
current maturities plus interest expense plus the annual letter of credit fee; provided,
however, that for fiscal year 1998 only, current maturities shall not include current
malurities resultant from the $650,000 Variable Rate Loan,

ol




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPHNIZEIN . 4

(¢) A new Subsection {(d) of Section 4B of the Loun Agreement is added as
follows:

The Boreower shall maintain a minimum Tangible Net Worth of (a) $1.750,000 as
measured at the fiseal year-end for 1998; (b) $2,250,000 as measured at the fiseal year-
end for 1999; and (¢) $2,500,000, as measured as of each fisea) year-end therealter (1o be
tested unnually),

(D A new Subseetion {¢) of Section 4B ol the Loan Agreement is added as
follows:

Foe Borrower shall atall times maintgin o minimum Working Capital of
$800,000,

5, Cross-Cuatlpteraization/Cross Defoult. Fach of the Loun Documents, other than
documents relating 10 the Leterof Credit, is hereby amended 1o add the following provision:

Borrower acknowledges ang agrees that [3ank has issued the LOC Bank to issue n
certain irrevoeable, transferable, divect poy letter of eredit (*Letter of Credit™) 10 and for
the benetitof The First National 13¢nk of Chicago, as Trustee, in an amount not
exceeding $5,611,249.00 ("Letter of Credit Amount™), and concurrent with the issuunee
of the Letter of Credit, Borrower and the Beak entered into a certain Letter of Credit and
Reimbursement Agreement, dated us of Decgzaker 1, 1996 ("Reimbursement
Agreement”) tor reimbursement of the Letter oFCiedit Amount (the "Band Loan™), along
with o certain Commercinl Mortgage, duted January; 2, 1997, made by Borrower to the
Bank ("Mortgage™), 4 certain Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated as of Jonuury 2
1997, from Borrower to the Bank (*Assignment ol Rents™>and other related documents
("Bond Loan Documents™). 11 is the intent and agreement thit e Bond Loan shull be
“cross-detaunlted” und “eross-collateralized” with the Linbilities. Accordingly, al)
collateral for the Bond Loan shall seeure and constitute collateral for the-Linbilities, amnd
all colfateral for the Liabilities shull secure and constitute collmeral fozabe Bond Loan.
Any “default” or “event of default” under the documents evidencing andforszeuring the
Bond Loan shall constitute o “defauli” or “event of defaudi” under the documants
evidencing and/or seeuring the Liabilities and any “defunlt™ or “event of default™ under
the documents evidencing and/or seeuring the Liabilities shall constitute o "default” o
“event of delidt” under the documents evidencing and securing the Bond Loan,

0. Other Conlorming Amendments. The Loan Documents are hereby amended to
reflect the terms of this Fourth Amendment including, without limitation, the amendment and
resinternent ol the Existing Note through the issuance ol the Amended and Restited Note,




UNOFFICIAL COBRXzzz30.., v «

Faiture 10 Meet Covenapts: Waiver,

i, Buorrower acknowledges that Borrower has violated the terms of the
following covenants contained in the Loan Documents (@) maistenanee ol a ratio of total Debi to
Tangible Net Warth as mensured as of cach fiscal year-end, of 3.750 10 1,000 (actund was 54021
to 1000 as of April 30,1997); and (b) inake any lvans to any oflicer, shareholder, director or
employee of the Borrower inexcess o' $30,000 in the aggregate ns measured us of cach fiscal
yveur-end (netual was $77.804 ax of April 30, 1997), Aceordingly, Borrower hus violated the
terms of Subseetion (1) of Section 4B ol the Loan Agreement and Subseetion (¢) of Seetion 7 of
the Loun Agreement, respectively (such violations referred to as the "1997 Covepant
Violations™.. Borrower hereby acknowledges that, other than the 1997 Covenant Viokitions, no
violalion of wiy covenant, term or obligntion under the Loan Dogcuments has occurred and/or is
oceurring us oL tihe dite hereol,

h. 7 he Bank heveby waives any Event o Defualt arising from the 1997
Covenant Violations, Such »aiver shall not be deemed and/or construed s o waiver of any other
violwtion or breach by Borrowed of or under the terms of the Loun Docaments and/or us o
limitation of the rights or remedics of the Bank with respeet thereto, Sueh waiver shall not Jimit
and/or prevent the Bank from enforcing a violation or other nonobservanee of the wrms of the
L.oan Documents, including, without limituton, a violmion of Section 413{n) or Section 7(¢) of
the Loan Agreement oceurring after the fiseal vear-end lor 1997,

8. Confirmation. In order to induce the Bank 10 enter into this Fourth Amendment,
Borrower hereby represents and warrants 1o the Bank that as ol the date hereol, each of the
representations and warranties set forth in the Loan Agiesment and the Loan Documents, each as
amended hereby, are true and correet and Borrower is in<ait complianee with ald of the terms and
conditions of the Lown Agreement and Loan Documents, eielias waended hereby, und no event
of defult under the Loan Agreement and the Loan Documents, ¢rclvas amended hereby, or any
other event which with the lapse of time, the giving ol notice or botl wanld constitute such an
event of defoult has oceurred und is continuing,

Y, Reatlirmtion. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that () the Saeuity
Agreements are, and shall hereafter remain, in full foree and effeer, nnd that the Cattateral is and
shall remain subjeet 1o the liens und seeurity interests granted and provided for by the-Szeurity
Agreements for the benelitand security of all Indebtedness us defined in the Seeurity
Agreements (including, without limit, the full and punetual puyment ol the Amended and
Reslated Note, the Line of Credit and ntl other Indebtedness), nnd (b) the rights and remedies of
the Bank under the Security Agreements, all obligations of Borrower thereunder, and all liens
and seeurity interests ereated or provided lor thereunder shatl be and remain in full foree and
eftfect and shall not be affected, impaired or discharged hereby,

10.  Additiongl Requirements. The obligations of the Bank 1o make any further

disbursements under the loans evidenced by the Loan Documents shalf be subject to Borrower

§)




UNOFFICIAL COR:' ".i-::“['m Tof W

and others having delivered, or having cuused w be delivered, to the Bank, the following items,
all of which shall be in form and substance aceeptable to the Bank:

@) This Fourth Amendment, exeeuted by all parties (other than the
Bank);

(b) Execution of the Amended and Restiated Note;

(¢)  Exeeuwtion of that certuin Reaftirmation of Guaranty and Consent
thatds made part of this Fourth Amendment by the Lewis 8, Hamity and Gary L
Faity,

() > An Endorsement (o the Loan Policy issued by First American Title
Insurance Cormany, dated Junuary 3, 1997 (Policy No, N9600961), insuring the
Mortuge whick () extends the elfective dute ol the Loun Pelicy to the date of recording
of this Fourth Amendmuem, (i) rellects the issuance of the Amended and Restated Note
by the Bank, and (iii}-raises no exeeptions or other matters to title which are abjectionable
to the Bank: and

(¢} Such other docurents as the Bank may reasonably require,

I, Lognlixpenses. Inaddition toithe toan expenses deseribed in the Loun
Agreement, as amended, and other Loan Documents Borrower hereby agrees to pay all expenses,
charges, costs and fees hereby relating to the smengimént ol the Lown Agreement wnd other Loan
Documents, including the Bank's reasonuble attorneys’4ees in connection with the negotiation
and documentation of the agreements contained in this Fovith Amendiment, ol recording fees
and charges, iF any, title insuranee charges and premiums, i aay, wed ull other expenses, churges,
costs and [ees referred 10 in or necessilated by the terms of this Fornh Amendment (collectively,

the “Additional Logn Expenses™).

12, Representations and Wiarrpntjes. Borrower represents and warzats 1o the Bank
that: (i) Borrower has [ull power und authority 1o execute and detiver this Fourth A mendment
and to perform its obligations hereunder: (i) upon the execution and delivery of this Paurth
Amendment, itand the Loun Docaments, as amended by this Fourth Amendment, shiall he valid,
binding ane enforceable upon Borrower in uecordunce with their terms: (i) execution wnd
delivery ol this Fourth Amendment does not und will not contravene, conflict with, vielate or
constitute o default under the articles of incorporation und by-lnws creating and governing
Borrower or any applicable law, rule, regulation, judgment, deeree or order, or any agreement,
indenture or instrument to which Borrower is a party ar by which it is bound or which is binding
upon or applicuble 1o the Facility, or uny portion thereal; (iv) other than the 1997 Covenant
Violations deseribed in Section 7 hereot, no defwult or event or comdition which would become u
deliult with the giving of notice and/or the pussnge of time, exists under the Lown Documents, as
amended by this Fourth Amendments (v) there is not any condition, event, or circumstunce

7




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPBt32230 e s

existing, oy gny fitigation, arbitration, governmental or administralive proceedings, aelions,
examinations, claims or demands pending or threatened affecting Borrower or the Faeility, or
which would prevent Borrower from complying sith or performing its obligations under the
Loan Documents, as amended by this Fourth Amendment, within the tine limits set foeth therein
for such compliance or performance, and no basis for any such miitter exists,

13, Miscellancouys.

() Exeept as expressly amended herein, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan
Documents shall remain in ful) foree and etfect inaccordance with their respective lerms.

() _This Fourth Amendment shid! be binding on Borrower ind its suceessors and
permitted assignaand shall inure to the benelit of the Bank, its successors and ussigns.

€y  This Feurh Amendment may be exeeuted in two ar more counterparts, vach of
which shall be deemed arariginal, but afl of which together shall constitute one and the some
instrument,

The parties hereto have cavsed his Fourth Amendment to be duly exeeuted and delivered

by their respeetive officers thereunto duly puthorized us of the date first above written,

MAPES & SPROWL STEEL, LTD.,

an Hisois Lurl oration
By: 4 /\”ﬂ.i /‘/Z’ -/\

(r.ny Hamity, Presideft

LASALLE I!pb( A'I'HJNM/M\))(‘IA'I'I()N.

a tationnl behkinghuasor| /u.“’

//// ol

fomus W, me.,f first Vice Prosident

L7

By:




UNOFFICIAL COPMz2230 ... i

REAFFIRMATION OF GUARANTY AND CONSEN'T

The undersighed, LEWIS B HAMITY, individually, and GARY L. HAMITY,
individually (collectively, “Guarantors™), who have previousty exeeated o Continuing Guaranty
Agreement, dated November 22, 1993 (the “Guapnty”), in favor of the Bank, hereby irrevocably
consent t all of the terms of the above Fourth Amendment to Seeond Amended and Restined
Loan Agreement dated as of February 3, 1998, by and between Borrower and the Bank
("Amendiment™), and to Borroswer's exceution, delivery and performance of the following
documents (collectively, the “New Loan Docyments™ () the Amendment, and (b) that certain
Amended sind Restated Variable Rate - Commereial Loan Note, duted as of Februnry 3, 1998,
attachedaw tae Amendment us Exhibit B.

The ungzesigned have reviewed the New Loan Documents in their entirety und fully
understand their wems amd provisions,

To induee the Buik to consummute the transactions contemplated by the New Loan
Documents, the Guarantorsieepezsent and wuerunt to the Bank with the intent that the Bank rely
thereon, as follows:

l The Guurunty is in fuii *oree and effect and is binding and enforceable against the
Guarantors in aceordunce with its terms;

2. The linbility of the Guarantors 10 4o Bank ander the Guaranty shall in no way be
alfeeted, modified, altered, or dischurged in any fahivn by Borrower's exeeution, delivery or
performance of the New Loan Documents or ary othér decuments exeeuted in conneetion
therewith,

3, The Guarantors hereby restate and reaftirm all teripsand provisions of the
Guarunty as il set forth in [ull herein.

Duted as oft February 3, 1098

(fmcf / / ‘

ga
GARY L JJAMITY, individudlly




UNOFFICIAL COR{z2z3¢

bl a0l ‘ Fage 10 uf

STATE OF HLLINOIS

- -
D

T e
T R

P e

COUNTY OF _ COOK

- md o

oS

[, _ALLICE WITMER o Notary Public inand for said County, in the Stute aforesaid, do hereby
certity that Gary L. Hamity, the President o MAPES & SPROWIL STEEL, L'TD., an llinois
corporation ("Corporgtion™), whe s personally known to me to be the sime person whose nime
is subseribed to the foregoing FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SECOND AMENDED AND
RESTATED LOAN AGREEMENT as such President, appeored bufore me this day in person
and acknowlzdged that he signed and delivered the suid insteument as his own Tree snd voluntary
act and ns the fiep and voluntary act of the Corporation, Tor the uses nnd purposes terein set
forth.,

ey

GIVEN under ney hand and notarial senl, this 38D day of February, 1998,

N \ .'\ A
OFFICIAL SEAL (u_hu%\_ R
ALICE J WITMER NOTARY PURLIC

NOTAS B, sTarE OF mmms
MY COMMISSION EXPIHES!02/18/01
VAANAN, WIW

My Commission expires: 2718700 ~—




UNOFFICIAL COR:Yz2z10., v -

STATE OF TILLINOIS

COUNTY OF cook

[, ALLCE WITMER u Notary Public inand for suid County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT GARY L, HAMITY, individwally, who is persennlly
knewn to me to be the same person whose name is subseribed to the foregoing
REAFFIRMATION OF GUARANTY AND CONSENT, appeared before me this day in person
and acknovwdzdged that he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument s his own [ree and
voluntary aet fae the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN UNDRER my hand and notarial seal this _ggp_ day of February, 1998,

OFFICIAL SEAL . |
ALICE i ‘ L e
o HCE WiThER & (1 J S T

|SEAL]J MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:02/1 791§ NATARY PUBLIC
AN AAMAAALAAAAMAAAAAANAA AL -

My commission espires:  02/18/01




UNOFFICIAL COPBYcil e v

STATE OF {LLINOIS
) NS
COUNTY OF _coox. . )

[, ALICE WLIMER ___cua Notary Public in and For said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT LEWIS B HAMITY  individually, who is personally
Known to me to be the sime person whose name is subseribed to the foregoing
REAFFIRMATION OF GUARANTY AND CONSEN'T, appeared before me this day in person
and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary Gz for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN BNDER my hand und noturial senl this 38D day of February, 1998,

AALAS 2 AAAY
OFFIZIAL SEAL Voo L
ALICE J WITMER  § .. (.k_\l_ku_& ) U_\_LJM.I\._~__

ISEAL) NOTAINY PUBLIE, 51414 OF ILLINOIS NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXFITES: G211 11/0 4

NAAY L AAAAAS AR AAAN LA,

My commission expires: _ 02/18/01




UNOFFICIAL C:C)Fﬁ?(l-'."":l‘.'-".'-'r":| Fage 13 of 20

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) 88,
COUNTY OF _cook ... )

L ___ALLCE WITHER , o Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do
herehy certify that Thomas W, Ryan, the First Viee President of LASALLLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, w nutionu! bunking association ("Bank™), who is personally known to me o be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing FOURTH AMENDMENTTO
SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED LOAN AGREEMENT as sueh First Viee President,
appenred belore mue this day in person und acknowledged that he signed nnd delivered the said
instrument s Ais own free and voluntary act aind as the Tree and voluntary act of the Bank, for the
wses and purposzs therein set terth,

GIVENJMs£ 5y gluzial seul, this 3RO day of Febrary, 1998,

OFFICIAL SEAL Vo -
ALICE & WITMER HLK\LL&%\H\&.\\\&M

NOTARY putsLic, 5TA7E 7 nunols NOTARY PURRNC
(Sh Y COMMISSION EXF RES:02430/0)
hIM VWAAAA AAAAAAAA AA AAAAA

My Comumission expires: | 02/18/01 270 ..




UNOFFICIAL COPREZEI0 0 e

EAHIBIT A

Lepd Deseription of Premises

PARCEL I

LOT 306 IN CENTEX INDUSTRIAL PARK, UNIT 182, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN'THE
SOUTH % OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 1, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS,

PIN:  08-34-302-024 (Alfeets the West 2 of Lot 306)
(8-34=502:031 (Affeets the North 80 feet of the LBast 190 feet of Lot 306)
08-3d- 302033 (Affeets the South 200 feet of the East 100 feet of Loy 306)
08-34-302.052 (A fteets the Remninder of Lot 306)

PSSR Fasteth Amendinem




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL CORY,ss;

e [} |‘_.*_o Y L‘

Pagee 1% of

rxmIrn

AMENDED AND RESTATED
VARIABLE RATE - COMMERCIAL LOAN NOTT

$650,000.00 As of February 3, 1998
Chicago, Hlinois

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, and pursuant to a cortain Fourth Amendment 1o Second Amended
and Restated Loun Agreement, dated as of February 3, 1998 ("Fourth Amendment™), by and
between MAPES & SPROWL STEEL, LYD., an [Hinois corporation (" Borrower"), and
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, n national bunking associntion, wk/

LaSalle Bank N.AG </ LaSalle Bank Winois, Vk/n Comericn Bank-Hiinois, k/a Aflilimed
Bunk (the *Bank"), Borrower hereby promises 1o puy to the order of the Bank, or order, the sum
of SIX HUNDRED FIFTY AUOUSAND AND NO/ZLOO DOLLARS ($650,000,00), or such
fesser sum as is indicated onthie Bunk's records, plus interest computed on the basis of the aetual
number of days elapsed in a yead ot 360 days, Until the $650,000,00 Lown Conversion Date (as
defined in the Fourth Amendment),the rute of interest (“Loan Rade™) shull be equal to the Bank's
prime rate, as announced or published by i from time to Vime, which rte siud) change on the
dute or dates the Bank's prime rate changes (the *Prime Rate™), Alter the $650,000,00 Loan
Conversion Date, the Loun Rate shull be, at Borrosver” option, at either (1) the Prime Rate or (i)
ata fixed rate equal to two hundred fifty (250 basiepoints above the five (3) year U8, Treasury
vield in effect an the $650,000.00 Loan Conversiorrdain. Each chunge in the Prime Rate will
immediately chunge the Loan Rate i1 the Prime Rate is ciesen and in effeet hereunder. If
Borrower fuils to elect a rate on ot prior o the $650,000,00 Lo Conversion Dute, the Loun
Rate shall be the Prime Rute,

[ no event shall the interest rate exeeed the muximum rate allawved by aw; any interest
payment shich would for uny reason be deemed unlwwful under applicabiy law shall be applied
to prineipal.

[nterest will be computed on the unpaid prineipal balunce hereof from the'dateof
cieh borrowing.

Until the $650,000.00 Loan Conversion Date, Borrower will pay conseeutive
monthly instaltments of interest only commencing March 1, 1998, and on the lirst duy of ench
calendar month thereafter, Beginning on the Loan Conversion Date, the Loan will convert o o
five (33 year term loan ("Lerm™). Afler the $630,000.00 Loan Conversion Date, Borrower will
pay monthly puyments of principal plus acerued interest as determined by the outstanding
principal balance of the loan on the $650,000,00 Loan Conversion Date, the Loan Rate and the
Term,

After the $650,000.00 Loan Maturity Date (as delined in the Fourth Amendment)
{including the earligr aceeleration of the indebledness evidenced by this Note), or it said

i




UNOFFICIAL COPRY2230 s s

indebtecdness has not been accelernted, during any period in which an Bvent ol Defuult (as
heteinailer defined) exists ungder this Note or any ol the Loan Documents (us delined in the
Fourth Amendment), Boreower shall pay interest on the bakinee of prineipal remaining unpaid
during any such period st an wmual rate equal to fowr percent (4%) plus the Loan Rate, The
interest necruing wnder this purngraph shadl be immwedintely due and payable by Borrower 1o the
holder of this Note and shall be additional indebtedness evideneed by this Note,

[n the event any payment of interest or prineipal due hereunder is not made when any
such payment is due in accordance with the teems hereof, then, in addition to the puymem of the
amount so due, Borrower sholl puy to the Bank o "late ehurge” equal to five percent (3%) ol the
amount axerdue or Twenty-Five and No/100 Dotlurs (825.00), whichever is greater, in order to
defray part ol the eost of collection and handling such lute charge, Borrower agrees that the
damages (o besasiained by the holder hereof for the deteiment eaused by any late payment is
extremely difficorczad impractical to aseertain, and that the amount of Twenty-Five and No/100
Dollars (§25.00) or tive pereent (5%) of the amount overdue is a reasonable estimate of such
damagus, does not constiGate interesl, and is not o pepalty.

All payments of principal it interest hereunder shall be paid in coin or curreney which,
al the time or times of paymen, is thedegat tender for public and privine debts in the United
States ol Ameries and shall be made tisach nlace as the Bank or the fegal holder or holders ol
this Note may from time to time appoint, sod in the absence of such appointment, then il the
offices of the Bank, 4747 West brving Park Reasd, Chicago, Winois 60641, Payment submitted in
funds not availuble until cotlected shadl continue 1 bear interest until collected. H payiment
hereunder beeomes due und payable on o Saturday, Seaday or legal holiday under the aws of the
State of Hinois, the due dute thereof shall be extended 1 Wi next sueceeding business day, and
interest shalt be payable thereon at the then applicable interest rate during such extension,

Borrower acknowledges und agrees (i) that this Note evidencos o business loun lor the
purpose ol linancing a commercial enterprise carried on tor the purpese ol investment or profit
within the purview of Seetion 20574, Chapter 815, ot the Hllinois Compiied Statutes and is not
subject 1o any usury lnw or limitation of the State of Winois, and (i) the ebiigetivn evidenced by
this Note is an exempt teansuetion under the Federal Trath-in-Lending Act, 1580527,

Section 1601, et seq,

“The Bunk has approved a credit facility 10 Borrower in o principnl amount not 1o exeend
the Tace amount of this Note, The eredit fugitity is n the form of advances made from time 1o
tinwe by the Bank 1o Barrower, "This Note evidences Borrower's obligation to repay those
advances, The aggregate principnl amount of debt evidenced by this Note shall be the mnount
reflected from time to time in the records of the Bank but shull not exeeed the fhee amount of this
Note. This Note amends and restates in its entirety that certain Variable Rate - Commwrcial Lomn
Note, dated September 1, 1996, made by Borrower to the Bank.




UNOFFICIAL COP& 32230 e v

This Note evidences o debt under the terms ol the Fourth Amendment and the Loan
Documems, and is entitled to the betelits of and subjeet to the provisions of the Fourth
Anmendment and the Lonn Documents, “The Lown Documents, among other things, contain
provisions for aceeleration ol the maturity of this Note upon the huppening of eertain stated
events and alse tor prepayments on aceount of the prineipal heveot prior to the maturity hereof
upon the terms and conditions specilied in the Lonn Agreement us may be amended from time to
time.

To seeure the payment of this Note, Borrower's Liabilities (us defined in the Loan
Documents) and any other present or future liability of Borrower to the Bank, whether several,
joint, or jJmatand several, Borrower has pledged und granted to the Bank o continuing security
interest in sl ossets of Borrower including, without limitation, sl additions, substitwtions,
increments, pracoeds and products, whether now owned or hier acquired ("Collateral").

Regardless otthe vdeyuuey of the Coltieral, any deposits or ather sums ot any time
credited by or puyabte erdue from the Bank to Borrower, or uny monies, cash, cash equivalents,
securities, instruments, documenss or other assets of Borrower in the possession or control of the
Bunk or its bailee for any pusposesmiy be reduced o cash and applied by the Bank 1o or set off
by the Bank against the amounts aue bereunder,

Borrower agrees to deliver to the Bank immediately upon the Bank's demand, such
additionnl collateral as the Bank may regquest (rem time Lo time shouk! the value of the Collueral
(in the Bank’s sole and exclusive opinion) dechng, deteriorate, depreciate or become impaired, or
should the Bank deem iself inseeure Tor any reasotl watsoever, including, without limitation, o
chunge in the Ninancial condition of Borrower or any prty diable with respeet o Borrower's
Liabilities, and does hereby grant to the Bank o continuingseeurity interest in such other
cotlateral, which shall be deemed to be a part of the Collateral, Borrower shall exeeute and
deliver to the Bank, nt any time upon the Bank's demand, all agrésaients, instruments,
documents and ather written matter that the Bank may request, in tosmaad substance neeeptuble
to the Bank, to perleet and mainwin perfected the Bank's seeurity interzst in the Collateral or any
additionnl collnteral, Borrower sgrees that a earbon, photographic or phoiostosic copy, or other
reproduction, of this Note or of uny financing statement, shidl be sulficient as.a fipancing
slatement,

The Bank may take, and Borrower heteby watves notice of, any action from tinwe (o time
that the Bank may deem necessary or appropriate 1o maintais or protect the Collateral, and the
Bank's security interest therein, and in particular the Bank may atany time (i) transfer the whole
or any part of the Collateral into the name of the Bank or its nominee; (ii) collect any amounts
due on Collateral directly from persons obligated thereon; (iii) wke control of any proceeds and
products of Collateral; and/or (iv) sue or muke ony compromise or settlement with respect (o any
Collaternl. Borrower hereby relenses the Bank from uny and all causes of netion or claims which
Borrower may now or herealter have for any nsserted loss or damupge to Borrower claimed o be
caused by or arising rom: (u) the Bank’s taking any action permitted by this paragraph: (b) any

20




UNOFFICIAL COPMYa2230 .., w4

fuilure of the Bank to proteet, enforee or colleet in whole or in part sny of the Colluteral; und/or
{¢) any other act or omission to aet on the part of the Bank, its oflficers, agents or employees,
except for willtul miseonduet,

The aceurrenee of uny one or more ol the following events shall constitne un "Livent of
Detuglt” under this Note: The oceurrence of any one or more of the Tolowing events shall
constitute an "Eyvent of Deluult” wunder this Note;

() the filure by Borrower to make payment of principal or interest or payment of
any other umount due to the Bank under this Note, when any sueh pryment is due in
acecrnanee with the terms hereof, or the fuiluee of Barrower 10 make payment of any
amouns-due Lo the Bank under any ol the other Loan Documents when due in aceordimee
with the izetas thereoll or

(b the oecurrenee of any one or more of the "Events of Defaull” under Seetion 11
of the Loan Agrecment (as defined in the Fourth Amendmen): o

(¢) the oceurrence 1 i "Event of Default” under any of the Loan Documents
other than the Lo Agreenieri; or

(d) The death, dissolwion sricgal incompeteney, as applicable, of any of the
Guarantors,

Lpon the oceurrence of mn Event of Defuultavbe Bank's option, without notice by the
Bank to or demand by the Bunk of Borrower: (1) alt o Boivower's Linbilities shal) be
imimediately due and payable; (1) the Bunk may exerciseniy one or more ol the rights and
remedies seeraing 1o asecured party under the Uniform Comnlercind Code of the relevant
jurisdietion and any other applicable luw upon default by a debtos; $3if) the Bank may enter, with
ar without proeess of law and without breach of the peace, iy premisesavhere the Collateral is
or may be focated, and may seize or remove the Collateral (rom said premises and/or remain
upon said premises and use the same Tor the purpose of colleeting, preparing uea-disposing of the
Collateral: and/or (iv) the Bunk may sell or otherwise dispose of the Collnteraratpolic or
private sale for cush or credit; provided, however, that Borrower shall be credited witl the net
proceeds of any such sale onfy when the same are aetually reecived by the Bank, Therigiis,
remedies and powers of the holder hereof, os provided in this Note, the Loan Agreemenyand in
ull of the other Loan Documents ure cumulitive and concurrent, and may be pursued singly,
stceessively or together against Borrower, any guarantor hereof, the Collaterud, and any other
seeurity given at any time to seeure the repayment hereof, alt at the sole diseretion of the holder
hereot. 1 any suit or petion s instituied or aitorneys are employed to colleet (his Note or any
part thereof, Borrower promises and agrees o pay all eosts of collection, ineluding ntomeys' fees
el court costs,




UNOFFICIAL COPM 32230, 1+

The Borrower is Hable to the Bank [or all costs and expenses of every Kind incurred in the
muking or collection of this Note, including, withoul limitation, reasonable attomeys' fees and
court costs, Thuse costs and expenses shall include, swithoul limitation, any costs or expenses
teurred by the Bank in any bankruptey, reorganization, inselveney or other similir proceeding.

Each endorser and any other party Hable on this Note severully waives dersand,
presentment, notice of dishoner and protest, and consents (o any extension or postponement of
time el'its puyment without mit os o the number or period, t any substitution, exchange or
release of all or any purt of the Collateral, 1o the addition ol any party, und to the release or
discharge of, ov suspension ol any rights and remedies against, any person who may be liable for
the paymental this Note, No delay on the part of the Bank in the exercise of any right or remedy
shall operate o waiver. No single or purtind excreise by the Bank of any right or remedy shafl
preclude any otoer futuee exercise of it or the exercise of any tight or remedy, No waiver or
indulgence by the Bk of any defuunlt shull be eifective unless in writing and signed by the
Bank, nor shatl a waiver on one oecasion be constraed ns o bur to or waiver of that right on any
futare occasion.

This Note shall be binding-ot Borrower and its suceessors, and shall inure 1o the benefit
of the Bank, its successors and assigrs,, Any reference to the Bank shall inelude any holder of
this Note. This Note is delivered in (St of tHinois and governed by tHinots faw. This Note
and any related loan documents embody G entire agreement between Borrower and the Bank
regarding the terms ol the loan evidenced by tis Note and supersede slf oral statements and prior
writings relating to that foan,

TO INDUCE BANK TO ACCEPT THIS NOTE, GORROWER IRREVOCABLY
AGREES THAT, SUBJECT TO BANK'S SOLE AND AZS0LUTE ELECTION, ALL
ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS IN ANY WAY, MANNER OR RESPECT, ARISING OUT OF
OR FROM OR RELATED TO TINS NOTE SHALL BE LITIGATED IN COURTS HAVING
SITUS WITHIN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, STATE OF |LLINOIS:

BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT I'T MAY HAVE TO-TRANSFER QR
CHANGL THE VENUE OF ANY LITIGATION BROUGHT AGAINST BORKGWER BY
THE BANK IN ACCORDANCE WITH TIHIS PARAGRAPII,

it the event one or more of the provisions contained in this Note shall for any reuson be
held to be invalid, illegal or unentoreeable in any respect by n court of competent jurisdiction,
such invatidity, illegulity or unenforceability shall not affect uny other provision of this Note, and
this Note shatl be construed as it such invalid, illegal or unenforeeable provision had never been
contained herein or therein,

The Bank shall in no event be construed for any purpose to be o pirtner, joint venturer,
agent or ussocinte of Borrower or any beneliciury thereof or o any lessee, vperator,
concessionaire or lieensee of Borrower or any benediciary thereol' in the conduct of their

=0




UNOFFICIAL CORY,...

A e ! Il l 'II\

respective businesses, and by the exeeution of this Note, Borrowur agrees to indemnily, delend,
and hold the Bank hasmless from and against any and all damages, costs, expenses and liability
that may be inctrred by the Bank as a resull of a claim that the Bank is such partner, joint
venturer, agent or associate.,

WALYER OF JURY TRIAL: ‘The Bank and Borrower, afler consulting or having had the
opportunity to consult with counscl, knowiagly, voluntarily and intentionally waive any right any
of them may have to u trial by jury in any litigation based upon or arising oul of this Note or any
refated instrument or agreement or any of the transactions contemplated by this Note or any
course of conduct, dealing, statements, whether oral or written, or actions of either of them,
Neither the Rank nor Borrower shall seek to consolidate, by counterclaim or otherwise, any such
retion in which a jury trial has been waived with any otler action in which a jury trial cannot be
or has not begnwaived, These provisions shall not be deemed to have been modified in any
respeet or relinguished by cither the Bank or Borrower except by a written instrument executed
by both of them.

Borrower has executedithis Note as of the day and year first written above.

Address: MAPLES & SPROWL STEEL, LTD,,
1100 East Devon an Hlinois corporation
EIk Grove Village, Hlinois 60007

254

Gary L. Hamily, President

13330020 mended and Restated Note




